the Group, depending on the financial position, capital structure and cost of funding of
the Group and the then market condition.

As confirmed by the Directors, the New General Mandate provides another
alternative for the Directors to finance the Group’s businesses and the Directors will
choose the method of financing which serves the best interest for the Group. The
Directors have also confirmed that they will take due and careful consideration when
exercising the New General Mandate so as to maximize the returns to the Shareholders
as a whole. We therefore concur with the Directors’ view that the New General Mandate
will provide another means of financing to decide on for the future development of the
Group.

LETTER FROM GD SECURITIES

− 39 −

6. Potential dilution to the shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Latest Practicable Date;
the respective shareholding structures of the Company upon full utilization of the Current
General Mandate and the New General Mandate:

Issued Shares as at
the Latest

Practicable Date

Issued Shares with
full utilization

of the New General
Mandate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

High Rank Enterprises

Limited 983,000,000 25.08 983,000,000 20.90
Morgan Estate Assets Limited 270,000,000 6.89 270,000,000 5.74
On Tai Profits Limited 270,000,000 6.89 270,000,000 5.74
Morcambe Corporation 270,000,000 6.89 270,000,000 5.74
Shares issued under the New

General Mandate – – 783,882,601 16.67
Independent Shareholders 2,126,413,009 54.25 2,126,413,009 45.21

Total 3,919,413,009 100 4,703,295,610 100

As set out in the Letter from the Board, the Current General Mandate shall continue

in force during the period from the date of passing of the resolutions for approval for such

mandates up to (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company; (ii)

the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company

is required by the memorandum of association of the Company and the laws of Bermuda;

or (iii) the revocation or variation of such mandates by ordinary resolution of the

Shareholders in general meeting, whichever occurs first. Such duration is in compliance